any other alterations, modifications, conditions, corrections and changes and variations that may be decided by 
the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the members of the Company by way of special resolution be 
and is hereby accorded to the Board to Create, Offer, issue and allot not exceeding 25,96,935 (Twenty Five Lakhs 
Ninety Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Five) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an 
issue price of Rs. 89/- (Rupees Eighty-Nine Only) per Equity share (including a premium of Rs. 79/- per share) 
aggregating up to Rs. 23,11,27,215/- (Rupees Twenty Three Cores Eleven Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand Two

[...]

Satya Foundation 2,24,725 
26.  Landmark IT Solutions Private Limited 56,180 
27.  Inspirelabs Solutions Limited 56,180 
28.  Laxmikavar Darda 1,12,360 
29.  Yash Surana 1,12,360 
30.  Kakani Bros 25,000 
31.  Flyingbee Investment Fund 1,00,000 

Total 25,96,935 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT 25,96,935 (Twenty-Five Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Thirty-Five) equity shares be issued and allotted for consideration in cash to promoters and non-promoters as 
mentioned supra.”  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the pricing of the equity shares to be allotted has been made in accordance 
with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 with reference to the ‘Relevant Date’.

[...]

subject to any other alterations, modifications, corrections, changes, and variations as the Board may deem fit in 
its absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to 

create, offer, issue, allot and deliver, in one or more tranches, up to 23,60,065 (Twenty Three Lakhs Sixty 
Thousand and Sixty Five) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each at an issue price of Rs. 89/- (Rupees Eighty-Nine Only) per Warrant, with a right to convert each warrant 
into 1 (one) Equity Share of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) with

[...]

issue and allotment of up to in one or more tranches, 25,96,935 (Twenty Five Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Thirty Five) Equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue price of Rs. 
89/- (Rupees Eight-Nine Only) per Share (Including a premium of Rs. 79/- (Rupees Seventy-Nine Only) 
aggregating to Rs. 23,11,27,215/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crores Eleven Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand Two 
Hundred and Fifteen Only) for cash to the proposed allottees as detailed below (“Proposed Allottees”), on a 
preferential basis subject to approval of Shareholders.  
Hence, the Board of Directors of your Company recommends the resolution no.1 for approval of the shareholders

[...]

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 15.01.2026 has approved to issue not exceeding 25,96,935 (Twenty-
Five Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty-Five) of Rs. 10/- each to promoter(s) and non- 
promoters at an issue price of Rs. 89/- each aggregating up to                                 Rs. 23,11,27,215/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Three Crores Eleven Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Fifteen Only) by way of 
preferential issue, subject to the approval of the members.  

3. Intent of the promoters or their associates and relatives, directors or key managerial 
personnel or senior management of the issuer to subscribe to the offer: 

Except Mr.

[...]

of Warrants and Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of issue of Warrants:  

23,60,065 (Twenty-Three Lakhs Sixty and Sixty-Five) convertible warrants at an issue price of            Rs. 
89/- (Rupees Eighty-Nine Only) aggregating to Rs. 21,00,45,785/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crores Forty-
Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty-Five Only) 

6. Material terms of issue of Warrants/ Convertible Warrants:  

The issue of Warrants shall be subject to the following terms and conditions: 

a) An amount equivalent to 25% of the Warrant Price shall be payable at the time of subscription